The Undertaking Shareholders has confirmed that they will observe and comply at all
times with the provisions of the Code and the Rules on Take-Overs, Mergers and
Compulsory Acquisitions and will seek from the SC the necessary exemptions from
undertaking such mandatory take-over offer, if required.

As the Minimum Subscription Level will be fully satisfied via the Undertakings, the
Company will not procure any underwriting arrangement for the remaining RCULS not
subscribed for by other Entitled Shareholders.

The Undertakings are not expected to result in any breach in the public shareholding
spread requirement by the Company under Paragraph 8.02(1) of the Listing
Requirements, which stipulates that a listed issuer must ensure that at least 25% of its
total listed shares (excluding treasury shares) are in the hands of public shareholders.
As at the LPD, the Company does not hold any treasury shares.

The pro forma public shareholding spread under the Minimum Scenario is illustrated
as follows:-

  (I)

Existing direct
shareholding as at the

LPD

After the Proposed Rights
Issue and assuming full

conversion of the RCULS

Particulars No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(2)

Issued share capital 3,983,289,517  100.00  5,233,289,517  100.00

Less:
Directors(4), substantial
shareholders and their
associates

- Dato’ Tan Wei Lian 377,974,203  9.49  (5)1,377,974,203 26.33
- Datin Sek Chian Nee 198,605,650  4.99  198,605,650  3.80
- Tan Lee Chin 7,431,675  0.19  7,431,675  0.14
- TWL Capital Berhad 596,363,400  14.97  596,363,400  11.40
- Bermont Development (6)- (6)- (6)- (6)-

Public shareholding spread 2,802,914,589  70.36 3,052,914,589 58.33

18

 (II)

After (I) and assuming full
exercise of the Warrants E

Particulars No. of Shares %(3)

Issued share capital 5,483,289,517 100.00

Less:
Directors(4), substantial
shareholders and their
associates

- Dato’ Tan Wei Lian 1,577,974,203  28.78
- Datin Sek Chian Nee 198,605,650  3.62
- Tan Lee Chin 7,431,675  0.14
- TWL Capital Berhad 596,363,400  10.88
- Bermont Development 306,870,900 5.60

Public shareholding spread 2,796,043,689  50.98

Notes:-
(1) Based on the issued share capital of 3,983,289,517 Shares as at the LPD.

(2) Based on the enlarged issued share capital of 5,233,289,517 Shares under the
Minimum Scenario.

(3) Based on the enlarged issued share capital of 5,483,289,517 Shares under the
Minimum Scenario and assuming full exercise of the Warrants E.

(4) Includes directors of subsidiaries of the Company. For information, none of the directors
of subsidiaries of the Company hold any Shares as at the LPD.

(5) Assuming all the RCULS issued under the Minimum Scenario are fully converted into
new Shares based on the conversion mode of surrendering 1 RCULS (which are issued